Public Document Pack

Cheshire E;s;&

Council%

Reconvened Environment and Prosperity
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 1st November, 2012

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Meeting Room, Sandbach Library, The Commons, Sandbach,
CW11 1FJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Declarations of Party Whip

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to
any item on the agenda.

4. Call-in of Key Decision CE12/13-18 Delivery of Streetscape and Parking
Maintenance Activities Within the Highway Services Contract (Pages 1 - 20)

Following on from the meetings held on 1 October and 16 October 2012, to give
consideration to the above Call In

For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be
asked by a member of the public

Contact: Katie Smith

Tel: 01270 686465

E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of meeting: 1 November 2012

Report of: The Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer

Title: Call-in of Key Decision CE12/13-18 Delivery of Streetscape
and Parking Maintenance Activities

1.0 Report Summary

This report sets out the procedure for the Call-in of the decision of the Cabinet
made on 17 September 2012.

2.0 Recommendations

21 That the Scrutiny Committee considers whether or not it wishes to offer advice to
the decision maker in response to the Call In.

3.0 Wards Affected

5.1 All
[...]
o challenge being received during the Voluntary Ex-ante

Transparency Notice period commonly referred to as the VEAT notice, approval
be given to extending the scope of the Highways Services Contract to include
Streetscape and Parking Maintenance activities as outlined in 10.2 and 10.6 of
the report.

That approval be given to the publication of a procurement VEAT Notice

That approval be given to the development of a detailed activity programme that
will engage with elected members, existing employees and their Trade Union
representatives, with a view to achieving a commencement date of 1 January
2013 for the new service delivery arrangements.

The Report of the Strategic Director, Places and Organisational Capacity
considered by the Cabinet is attached at Appendix 2.

A response to the issues raised in the Call-In Notice is attached at Appendix 3
(report to follow).

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Call In Notice
Appendix 2 — Report of the Strategic Director, Places and Organisational Capacity



Page 3

Appendix 3 — Response to the issues raised in the Call-in Notice (To Follow)
For further information:-
Officer: katie Smith
Tel No: 01270 686465
Email: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Background Documents:-
Documents are available for inspection at:

Legal and Democratic Services, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5
Appendix 1

Call-in of Key Decision CE12/13-18 Delivery of Streetscape and Parking
Maintenance Activities

The 9 councillors listed below have called in the decision of the Cabinet on the
grounds:

Streetscape works well, perhaps excellently. Highways contract is unproven and
insufficient evidence is available to show that the service will not deteriorate or even
to make the decision to change. Also:

Professional advice was not taken from officers or not duly considered.
The decision was taken in the absence of adequate evidence.

There was inadequate consultation relating to the decision.

Viable alternatives were not considered.

Councillor D Brickhill
Councillor S Hogben
Councillor B Murphy
Councillor A Moran
Councillor S Jones
Councillor M Grant
Councillor R Fletcher
Councillor B Burkhill

Councillor M Parsons



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Appendix 2
CABINET
Date of Meeting: 17 September 2012
Report of: Strategic Director — Places and Organisational Capacity
Subject/Title: Inclusion of Streetscape and Parking Maintenance
Activities Within the Highway Services Contract
Portfolio Holder: Clir Rod Menlove
1.0 Report Summary
1.1 This report seeks Cabinet approval to extend the scope of the Highways

1.2

1.3

Services Contract by the inclusion of existing Streetscape and Parking
Maintenance (excluding parking enforcement) activities that are currently
undertaken directly by the Council (refer to 10.2 and 10.6 for full details).
The activities being considered are those that are predominantly
undertaken within the highway boundaries or those activities (such as
grounds maintenance) that are similar in nature to cyclical and routine
activities undertaken within the scope of the Highways Services Contract
currently managed by Ringway Jacobs. The report outlines the benefits
and risks of extending the scope of the Highways Services Contract. The
report also seeks delegated authority to commence discussions with
Ringway Jacobs that will ultimately aim to result in the new service
arrangements commencing on 1 January 2013.

It is anticipated that the increased contract scope will realise immediate
savings in the last quarter of 2012-2013 in excess of £50,000, increasing to a
full-year saving of over £250,000 during 2013/14 on existing annual revenue
budgets within Streetscape, rising to a value of circa £450,000 per annum
from 1 April 2014 after the first full year of operation, without any reduction in
existing service standards and any compromise on ongoing initiatives.
Parking Maintenance will see efficiencies generated fr
[...]
us meetings have been:

Pension issues;

TUPE issues, when will information be released to staff;
Depot/accommodation strategy — ‘Where will | be based’; and
Programme — timeline of events;

Mobilisation and Contract Commencement

10.18 Unlike the Highways Services Contract the speed at which the existing
Contract scope could be varied and TUPE arrangements progressed could
be completed within a very short period of around twelve weeks. The target
date for new service arrangements commencing is 1 January 2012.

11.0 Access to information

11.1  The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by
contacting the report writer:

Name: Kevin Melling

Designation: Head of Highways and Transport
Tel No: 07825 935258

Email: Kevin.melling@Cheshireeast.gov.uk

10



Page 17

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
Response to Call-In (Decision CE12/13)

Report of: Head of Highways and Transport.
Title: Delivery of Streetscape and Parking Maintenance Activities.
Portfolio Holder: Clir Rod Menlove

1.0 Background

1.1 Over the last few months, work has been undertaken to determine the
potential benefits and opportunities that could be realised from the delivery
of services associated with Grounds Maintenance (in parks and open
spaces), Street Cleansing and Car Park maintenance/management
activities being delivered by Ringway Jacobs as part of the integrated
Highways contract.

1.2  The transfer has the potential to realise immediate savings in excess of
£50,000 on existing annual revenue budgets within Grounds Maintenance
and Street Cleansing, rising to a value of circa £450,000 after the first full
year of operation, without any reduction in existing service standards and
any compromise on ongoing initiatives such as devolution of services and
the objectives of the Localism Act 2011. The arrangement will remain
flexible enough to accommodate any future requirements associated with
transferring services to Town and Parish Councils in accordance with the
trial projects that have b
[...]
ent programme would be established via the Environment
and Prosperity Policy Board along with a number of engagement events
with all Council Members. Ringway Jacobs have extensive experience of
managing similar projects and more importantly they have specific
experience of working closely with Cheshire East Members. The change in
scope process adopted by Ringway Jacobs will make adequate provision
for member engagement/consultation in advance of any change in scope
being agreed. Additionally,

Viable alternatives were not considered

A number of options were considered all of which would take a considerable
amount of time and recourses to secure. By adopting the change in scope
option, the Council can achieve the following:

¢ Implement in advance of the 2013/14 financial year;

¢ save significant amounts of money on procurement costs;

¢ deliver immediate savings in accordance with existing commitments

secured through the Highways Contract; &
¢ Allow the Council to continue with its devolution programme.

Reasons for Proposed Action

Due to the ever increasing financial pressures that the Council is facing,
new and innovative ways of service delivery are required that will allow the
Council to achieve “more for less”, ensuring that existing service provision
continues to the same high standards as delivered previously whilst being
sustainable in future years.

Name: Kevin Melling
Designation: Head of Highways and Transport



Page 20

Tel No: 01270 686 083
Email: Kevin.melling@Cheshireeast.qov.uk




	Agenda
	4 Call-in of Key Decision CE12/13-18 Delivery of Streetscape and Parking Maintenance Activities Within the Highway Services Contract
	appendix 1
	Streetscape Cabinet Paper
	Response to Call-In 260912




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Thursday, 1st November, 2012 at Meeting Room, Sandbach Library, 
The Commons, Sandbach, CW11 1FJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
Councillor D Stockton (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, D Brickhill, H Davenport, W S Davies, W Fitzgerald, 
R Fletcher, P Hayes, S Hogben and P Hoyland 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors K Edwards 
 
Substitute 
 
Councillor P Nurse 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillors L Brown, D Newton, R Menlove and A Thwaite. 
 
Officers 
 
G Edwards – Streetscape and Bereavement Manager  
P Hartwell – Head of Community Services 
K Melling – Head of Highways and Transport 
J Nicholson – Strategic Director, Places and Organisational Capacity 
 
 

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

53 DECLARATIONS OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None 
 

54 CALL-IN OF KEY DECISION CE12/13-18 DELIVERY OF 
STREETSCAPE AND PARKING MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES WITHIN 
THE HIGHWAY SERVICES CONTRACT  
 
Further to the meetings held on 1 October and 16 October 2012, Members 
gave consideration to the questions and answers previously submitted.  
 



 

 

 With regard to question 6, it was questioned why grounds maintenance 
was not listed as a consultee. K Melling highlighted that the Streetscape 
Manager was also responsible for Grounds Maintenance and had been 
consulted. 
 
With regard to question 9, clarification was sought as to why service 
standards would only initially be at the same standard. K Melling 
highlighted that this formed the basis of initial discussions, future funding 
could not be predicted and efficiencies were being investigated. 
 
With regard to question 3, it was felt that this answer referred to Highways. 
However it was explained to Members that Ringway Jacobs were two 
separate companies which had merged. They had expertise in all areas of 
municipal works including grounds maintenance; the existing work force 
would also be used.  
 
With regard to the 7% savings that could be achieved, it was highlighted 
that this was an initial starting point that Ringway Jacobs could commit to, 
however it may be possible to achieve further savings. Savings could be 
achieved through economies of scale, drawing on expertise and through 
an integrated approach. If Cheshire East was not happy then this would 
dictate whether or not the contract was extended. 
 
In addition to this Members raised the following issues: 
 

• It was felt that the answers to the questions were not detailed 
enough and that the decision was premature. 

• The justification of the transfer appeared to be budget related and 
that service standards would be maintained, however the answers 
given did not support this. 

• A questionnaire had been circulated to Members on their opinion of 
Ringway Jacobs. It was felt appropriate that the results of this 
should be reviewed prior to extending the contract. 

• Town and Parish Councils may want to take responsibility of 
streetscape through the devolution of services. 

 
Following consideration of the evidence received Members were of the 
opinion that this issue required further review by the relevant Policy 
Development Group. Cabinet should therefore be recommended to defer 
the decision until a full report had been received from that group. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet be advised to defer the decision until a full report had been 
received from the relevant Policy Development Group. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.32 pm 
 

Councillor W Livesley (Chairman) 
 

 


